
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: JULY 7,2011 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from May 9,2011 through 
June 12, 2011 and Real Property Agreements Granted and Accepted from 
May 9, 2011 through June 12, 2011 

Re~eive thej'eport. 

Background/.Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and Equipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Contracts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has compiled a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amount to vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a multi-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
3. General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 

CDOOl8 



ITEM NO.3 
Page 2 of 2 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 



('") 

C) 
C.:> 
o 
tv 
o 

• Date SIgned 

05113111 

05125111 

05126111 

06/08111 

08/08/11 

08l08I11 

Attachment "A" 
AWARDED CONTRACTS AND CHANGE ORDERS SIGNED BElWEEN May 9 2011 • June 12. 2011 1 

-, , ",c'¥ .,k ,.' ,-' " " " ,\>,tl;',.. if" " - - - '. I' ilii"'-'''''''~''m<o' " :'1 
~~~;,rJ~ ~11111'~ !i"'~' .~,~, _ -,' ,~.~, ,J'! dt"".-'fdt''''N~~·reOmtiia. '\lI);~~ .:::T. _ ,·1";'1' ,'~Jr;~;\i':1~t~t4ff{l!li~{i5fif->"~ 1 

.J' '0' ',"c;'. ,li . -' •• ' 'ir1' "'"':f:!i>i" 0', '\ ~I .~"~ .• ', . ," - ew ' ".. !i'~glfr"',!,'f:ii ,7 .• ---I' '.,";;.4 T' - "". ~~. 'b' 
j~ , ,~<~ ~ ~"J' I]ro~ .;~~'~ jl;~ri~'~'- s:J",;~,\,~ ~~~ ~ ~~;-.~. ~. I f='" -I ,~ ;~~?-'Ji)'~'Y~'~~~~ ":~, ~~~_ rj ~,' ~::'~I' ~11 ~~~)d j ,~~ t~ ,~h'_~F;~!t ~ ~r I 

CIP. ComPliny Description SoIIcItdon Owner Contract EndDafie 
Method Value 

N/A Major Video Inc 
The ContnIctDr shaD provide orH:IIIl vicleography services as 

InfcnnaI RFP R. KwiatkCMSki S 50,000.00 04130/13 
authorized by the malkaling department. 

NlA Apex Consulting Group, Inc. 
The Contractor shall provide E-1 tadlnical support services as 

Informal RFP R.Ang S 50,000.00 05108112 
authorized by the infonnation technology departBment 

NlA Frank Rogozienski 
The ContrIIctDr slid provide on-c:all photography services as 

RFP C. Brown S 49,000.00 04114113 authorized by the marketing department. 

The Contractor shal provide maintenance services for the Local 

NlA 
SIT A Infonnatlon Networtdng Departura Control System. SIT A Information Network Computing 

Sole Souros R.Ang S 68,536.00 03131/14 
Computing USA, Inc, USA. Inc Is the developer and only authorized service provider for the 

lAuthority's existing LDCS. 

The Contractor shall provide maintenance se~ for tha Common 

NlA 
SIT A Information Ne\wor1(jng Use T ermInsI Equipment System. SIT A Information NeIwoI1c 

Sole Source R.Ang S 258,388.00 05114114 
Computing USA. Inc. Computing USA. Inc is the developer and only authoriad servk:e 

provider for the Authority's existing CUTE system. 

The Contractor shall provide hUll1lln capital strategy oonsulting, and 
NlA Direct EIfac:t Solutions, Inc. tnIInlng services on their propri8tllry software syslllm to Human Infomlal RFP J. Und.man S 30,000.00 06130111 

Resouross Department staff. 



(") 

L:J 
o 
o 
r.v 
"'~J. 

., 
DID 

Signed I ClP. Company D88CrtptIon of Change Change Order I Change Order 
Value (+,.) V8Iue(% )(+1.) 

05110111 

05125111 

OS/25/11 

OS/26111 

OS/28/11 

• 
05110111 

08ID8I11 

Tha Fnt~ modlllelllle 
Camp8flSlltlon and Payment Sdl8duIe for 

NJA IAIe's PBItY Equipment Rental, Inc IdeIvertng ~nt to desIgnated I $ 85,000,00 I $ 
tocatons Mille San Diego InIemIIIIonai 

NJA IRGC CanIIndon, Inc. 

NJA IKoc:IW\ImStrOng Genentl 
Enaine8Iina, Inc. 

NJA IW»' F..-nI, H.mIIDn &~, 
UP 

N1A I Barney & Barney, LLC 

NlA IWute Mllnagemant of San Diego 

N1A IAlrPIOjec:b, lnc. 

AIrport. 

The Fnt Amendment JeViselInsur8nce 
R. 
Tha Firs! Amendment ",vises tnsunmce 
Re. 

The Second Amendment exlltncb lllelllrm 
0I1IIe connct one yeer for ~ legal 

.. 11IIance.1IIe ""'*' 0I1IIe AuIIIoIiIy'I 
General Counsel. 

Tha Second Amendment extend. the Ienn 
01 the conInIct _ yea- and tnc:ru.a IIIe 

muinuIn 8ITIO," 01 c:ompenaallon by 

$ 900,000.00 I $ 

$ 900,000.00 I $ 

$ 300,000.00 I $ 

$22,000 for conIfnuIId ""MIdI and I $ 87,000.00 I $ 
ar\IIIyIiI for 1IItIIm8te..........-modab 
for varIouS AuIIOtIty .......... *'<I 
employees, 

The first Amendment __ IIPPfOWid by the 

bOard BIllie ApIt 7, 2011 BoIIrcI Mealing. 
Tha FlrstMlendlnenl eddl ~ to the 
acope 01 WOItIto allow the AuIhorIIy the 
~ to pun:haM equipment, and I~I 
,tcoll 

The FIrst Amendment __ approved by the 

boM'd BIllie ApIt 7, 2011 Board Meeting. 
The FIrst Amenc*nent 1_ the 

$2,782,815 1$ 

maximum -.nt payable by $300,000.00 I $ 500,000.00 I $ 
for continuecI pI8mIng, development, and 
ImfIIemenlal'Oh 01 , ~ plan 
for the AIrport'I tennInII COIICMIIona. 

0% 

0% 

O~ 

0% 

22,000.00 25~ 

0% 

300,000.00 eo~ 

$ ' 95,000.00 I 02128/14 

$ 900,000.00 I 11n4flO13 

$ 900,000.00 I 11/14flO13 

$ 300,000.00 I 713112012 

$ 109,000.00 I 6/112011 

$2,782,815 I 09122111 

$ 800,000.00 I 113112012 



• or. ~, GD 
Begin/End Dates 

2123/2011 - 2124/2011 

6/1/2011 - 6/30/2013 

6/1/2011 - 6/6/2011 

5/212011 - 6130/2011 

1/112011 - 12131/2013 

.6/112011 - 5/3112013 

f\:J 
l\..) 

_ .. _-

6/21/2011 

Attachment "B" 

REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM MAY 9,2011 TO JUNE 12, 2011 

C,::, .... , ~,~ ;'/i~.'~~:~;:";· ,:' ~!' '~':' ,;).;,., .,~._~ 1!f' ': I. , •.• ,';; ~ <~ ~c ~,' • ~ C I'. .; 7 ;':.'\ /~:'~;. ,~':;;!,!: ·:,~<: .. c?~r~ 
I, H' ,i'!',. '-. ,':!':. :~ ~""; .... TlI B" I; . '-. ~," ,Real Property Agreements " ,>,~, I . v ~:, "~. ,-;. '.' ..... i'-'" ,,' , ,,!. ~:" ;~", ~'" n.; '!: .' 
r _a" •. , ~'. ',' ... ' .j, j', ".,' .. ~: 'J' >~~,J,~~ :;;., <I ." '" 'i'·;,. :~ ,~, .:;~ ./ ,;' ,; ~ ~:: .. )~," ,),;!",;:2;;..~ '~ . 

Authority 
Tenant/Company Agreement Type Property Location Use 

Property Area 
Consideration Comments Doc. # (s.t) 

West side of Pacific 
Parking for 

Highway between San 
LE-0604 Landmark Aviation GSO-SAN, LLC. 

Use and Occupancy 
Diego World Trade 

charity event Approximately 
$700 lump sum N/A 

Permit 
Center and Wind 

hosted by 100,000 s.f. 

Tunnel 
Landmark 

An estimated 
1636 s.f. of exclusive $745,000 in terminal 

Airline Lease and Terminal 2 East at 
Scheduled Airline or shared use space, rent & security 

Daily nonstop service to LE-0614 British Airways PLC Passenger plus joint use surcharges plus 
Operating Agreement S.D.IA 

Service hold rooms and bag $300,000 in landing 
London. 

claim areas. fees annually (before 
incentives) 

2011 Rock 'n' 
Roll Marathon 

LE-0613 Competitor Group, Inc. 
Use and Occupancy Former General participant 

1,625,655 s.f. $13,445 lump sum N/A 
Permit Dynamics Property parking and 

shuttle bus 
staging 

Supplemental 
Terminus of Florence Phase II 

LE-0610 City of Imperial Beach Right of Entry Permit Street and 13th environmental 50,094 s.f. N/A N/A 
Street, Imperial Beach site assessment 

work 

Delivery of 
inflight food and 

San Diego 
beverage $60,04 7 monthly or 

LE-0611 Gate Gourmet Inflight Catering License 
International Airport 

products, to be N/A 7% of gross income, N/A 
prepared at an whichever is greater. 
off-airport 
location 

Delivery of 
inflight food and 

San Diego 
beverage $5,250 monthly or 

LE-0612 Flying Food Group, LLC Inflight Catering License products, to be N/A 7% of gross income, N/A 
International Airport 

prepared at an whichever is greater. 
off-airport 
location 

- ----- ., 

Real Property Agreements Executed 5 9 11-6 12 2011 



Effective Date 

(-:J 
( --
-.~ 

(~ 

o 
tV 
(,;.> 

5/23/2011 

4/28/2011 

5/11/2011 

612112011 

Authority 
I D # Tenant/Company oc. 

ILE-0200 Ius Department of the Navy 

LE-0029 Host International, Inc. 

LE-0605 Cloud 9 Wireless, Inc. 

Agreement Type 

I~"v"u",v". No.2 to 
1: ... ____ A ...... ____ .... 

IAmAnnmAnt No.6 to 

Amendment No. 1 to 
IConcession Agreement 

Property Location Use 

IFonner NTC property 

IRelocation from 
To .... ;n,,1 2 West to 

San Diego 
Intemational Airport 

2 

, 

Provides Airport 
the 
lllect 
ater 
and to 

Sponsorship of 
freeWiFi 

Amendment 2 extends 

IRelocation due to 
Build impacts 

Real Property Agreements Executed 5 9 11~ 122011 


